

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
No. 19-7121

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DARIOUSH RADMANESH,
Appellant,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN,
Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT**

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Counsel of Record

Lauren Bateman*
Supervising Attorney

Diala Alqadi
Jasdeep Kaur
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
lb1254@georgetown.edu

Appointed Amicus Curiae

November 30, 2020

**Application for admission to
the D.C. Circuit pending.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

GLOSSARY 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT20

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT ESTABLISH THAT IRAN’S ACTIONS CONSTITUTE TORTURE UNDER THE FSIA’S TERRORISM EXCEPTION TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....21

 A. The Evidence Does Not Establish that Iran Had Physical Control or Custody of Mr. Radmanesh Before Conscripting Him.22

 B. The Evidence Does Not Establish that Iran’s Actions Were at Any Point Sufficiently Severe to Constitute Torture Under the FSIA.25

 C. The Evidence Does Not Establish that Iran Acted with the Purpose of Torturing Mr. Radmanesh.33

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT ESTABLISH THAT IRAN COMMITTED HOSTAGE TAKING UNDER THE FSIA'S TERRORISM EXCEPTION.....38

CONCLUSION44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abedini v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2019)	28
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	7, 20
<i>Azadeh v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 16-1467, 2018 WL 4232913 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2018).....	23
<i>Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001)	23, 43
<i>District of Columbia v. Doe</i> , 611 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Fraenkel v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017)	43
<i>Fritz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018)	41
<i>Frost v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2019)	39
<i>GSS Grp. Ltd. v. Nat’l Port Auth.</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	37, 40
<i>Han Kim v. Democratic People’s Republic of Korea</i> , 774 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	34, 35
<i>Hekmati v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2017).	43

<i>Huron v. Cobert</i> , 809 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Jenco v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2001)	32
<i>Kilburn v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2010)	28
<i>Martinez v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 279 (N.D.N.Y. 2016).....	27
<i>Messina v. Krakower</i> , 439 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 782 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	39, 41
<i>Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013)	21, 24
<i>Moradi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2015)	30
<i>Murphy v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2010)	23, 24, 25
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7, 17, 20, 22, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 41
<i>Rezaian v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2019)	28
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	6
<i>Schermerhorn v. State of Israel</i> , 876 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21

<i>Simpson v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 326 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (<i>Simpson I</i>)	29
<i>Simpson v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 470 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2006) (<i>Simpson II</i>)	42
<i>Stansell v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.D.C. 2016)	28
<i>Valore v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 700 F.Supp.2d 52 (D.D.C. 2010)	23
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	20
<i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2005)	43

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	2, 7, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1)	7, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(h)(2)	38
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(h)(7)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e)	20
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)	6
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(3)	2

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991 (TVPA),
 Pub. L. No. 102–256, § 3(b) 106 Stat. 73 (Mar. 12, 1992), *codified at* 28
 U.S.C. § 1350 (note) 3, 22, 23

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 59(e) 2, 14
 FED. R. EVID. 801..... 39
 Local Civil Rule 73.1 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. 1, International Convention Against the Taking of Hostages
 (ICATH), U.N. GAOR, Supp. No. 39, U.N. Doc. A/34/39 (1979)..... 4, 38

CIA, *The World Factbook - Iran*,
<https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/geos/ir.html>..... 9

The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act:
 Hearings on S. 825 Before the Subcomm. on Courts and
 Administrative Practice of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 103rd Cong.
 (1994) 26

U.S. Dep’t of State, *State Sponsors of Terrorism*,
<https://www.state.gov/state-sponsors-of-terrorism/>..... 21

United States Selective Service System, *Immigrants & Dual Nationals*,
<https://www.sss.gov/register/immigrants/> 31
